Name of Policy:		Military & Veterans Benefits Management			THE UNIVERSITY OF	
Policy Number:		3364-71-24			TOLEDO 1872	
Approving Officer:		President			Original effective date:	
Responsible Agent:		Provost and Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs			July 16, 2019	
Scope:		All service members and veterans enrolled at the University of Toledo				
Key words: service members, veterans, military, GI Bill, Ohio National Guard						
	New policy proposal			Minor/technical revision of existing policy		
	Major revision of existing policy			Reaffirmation of existing policy		

(A) Policy statement

The University of Toledo is committed to providing assistance and support to meet the unique needs of service members, veterans and their dependents so they may succeed at degree attainment. To that end, this policy establishes procedures to protect students supported by the Ohio National Guard Scholarship Program or Chapter 31 or Chapter 33 Veterans Administration from accidental penalties due to the administration of those programs at The University of Toledo.

(B) Purpose of policy

The purpose of this policy is to establish procedural guidelines The University of Toledo will follow with regard to service members, veterans and their dependents supported by the aforementioned benefits programs while enrolled at the institution. In alignment with Ohio Revised Code section 3345.42, this policy utilizes the following definitions for "service member" and "veteran:"

"Service member" means a person who is serving in the armed forces of the United States.

"Veteran" means any person who has completed service in the armed forces, including the national guard of any state or a reserve component of the armed forces, and who has been discharged under honorable conditions from the armed forces or who has been transferred to the reserve with evidence of satisfactory service.

(C) Scope

All service members, veterans and dependents utilizing the Ohio National Guard Scholarship Program or Veterans Administration education benefits enrolled at The University of Toledo.

This policy shall supersede other relevant policies and procedures for the purposes of this population under circumstances as described below.

(D) Procedure

The University of Toledo will not impose any penalty, including the assessment of late fees, the denial of access to classes, libraries, or other institutional facilities, or the requirement that a covered individual borrow additional funds, on any individual eligible for tuition benefits through the Ohio National Guard Scholarship Program, Chapter 31 or Chapter 33 Veterans Administration education benefits because of the individual's inability to meet his or her financial obligations to the institution due to the delayed disbursement of a payment by the Ohio National Guard or Veterans Administration. Financial obligations that are not covered by the Ohio National Guard Scholarship nor Veterans Administration benefits, along with any late fees accrued for these obligations will be the responsibility of the student.

Approved by:	Policies Superseded by This Policy: • None
/ <u>s/</u> Sharon L. Gaber, Ph.D. President	Initial effective date: July 16, 2019 Review/Revision Date: n/a
<u>July 16, 2019</u> Date	Next review date: July 18, 2022
Review/Revision completed by: Interim Provost & Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs, SLT	